PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

51	y١	les	ne	eι	v	er	SI	or	1 1	/1	I

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
			lame	Execution Date			
James C. Easley 08/25/2011							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Synergetics, Inc.						
Street Address:	3845 Corpor	ate Cer	ntre Drive				
City:	O'Fallon						
State/Country:	MISSOURI						
Postal Code:	63368						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property T	уре		Number				
Application Number: 1315			912				
Application Number: 13153912 669 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 1000000000000000000000000000000000000							
Fax Number: (312)425-3909 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Email: jyao@nixonpeabody.com Correspondent Name: Joey C. Yao Address Line 1: 300 S. Riverside Plaza Address Line 2: Suite 1600 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			059691-001000				
NAME OF SUBMITTE	ER:		Joey C. Yao				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment_abx#page1.tif source=Assignment_abx#page2.tif source=Assignment_abx#page3.tif							

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, the below named inventor, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), have contributed to an invention entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR VITRECTOMY

for which I filed a United States Patent Application (United States Application No. 13/153,912 on June 6, 2011); and

WHEREAS, SYNERGETICS, INC., with a principle place of business at 3845 Corporate Centre Drive, O'Fallon, Missouri 63368, USA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the United States Patent Application for this invention;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all applications claiming priority on the basis of such application, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

Date 8/25/11	Signature:		а.
• •	Name:	James C. Easley	
	Address:	2016 Blossom Bay Ct., Cottlevi	lle, Missouri 63376, USA

This assignment should preferably be acknowledged before a United States Consul or Notary Public. If not, then the execution by the Assignor should be witnessed by at least two other persons who should sign here. $\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2}$

Witness STELLA MCGARLAND	Signature ///// 010510011
CHELLTING LEGAL ASSIT. Witness	Signature
Witness	Signature

On this 25th day of August, in the year 2011 before me, Stella McFarland, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared James C. Easley, known to me to be the person who presented and signed the Assignment for U.S. Patent Application 13/153,912 Systems and Methods for Vitrectomy, on behalf of said corporation and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated.

Stella McFarland, Notary Public – Notary Seal Commission: STATE OF MISSOURI, St. Charles County My Commission Expires: April 12, 2015





PATENT REEL: 026882 FRAME: 0207

Altrick Construction of the transferror of the transferro



StellA MCFARAND StellA MCFARAND Stote of Missoui 81, Chanes County My Commission Exploy April 12, My Commission Exploy April 12, 100 <u>2916</u>

PATENT REEL: 026882 FRAME: 0208

RECORDED: 09/09/2011